Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

PUBLIC SAFETY, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  04-0726 PO




)

ANJANETTE D. EHLING, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) may discipline the peace officer license of Anjanette D. Ehling because Ehling committed the crimes of driving while intoxicated and driving with an excessive blood alcohol concentration.  

Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on June 3, 2004.  On June 9, 2004, Ehling filed a response, stating:  

I, Anjanette D. Ehling, do not contest the charges against me.  I know I violated the law and I accept the responsibility. 

I would like to skip the administration hearing and meet directly with the Director, Charles R. Jackson, as soon as possible.  


On June 17, 2004, the Director filed a motion for summary determination.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any 

party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party disputes such facts.  

Findings of Fact

1. Ehling holds a peace officer license that is current and active and was so at all relevant times.  

2. On July 19, 2003, Ehling committed the crimes of driving while intoxicated and driving with an excessive blood alcohol concentration.    

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.2.
  The Director argues that Ehling’s license is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003, because she: 

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed.[
]  

Ehling’s answer admits the allegations made against her and that she violated the law.  Ehling thus admits that she drove while intoxicated, in violation of § 577.010, and drove with an excessive blood alcohol concentration, in violation of § 577.012, RSMo Supp. 2003.  Therefore, there is cause to discipline her peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003.   

Summary


We find cause to discipline Ehling’s license under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003, 

and we cancel the hearing.  Ehling may proceed to a hearing before the Director regarding the discipline.  Section 590.080.3, RSMo Supp. 2003.  


SO ORDERED on June 21, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  


	�The Director’s complaint also quotes § 590.080.1(6), RSMo Supp. 2003, but does not assert that there is cause to discipline Ehling’s license under that provision.  
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